and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 and Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 

2002 and pursuant to the possession of secured assets of the borrower taken by Authorized 

Officer for recovery of the secured debts dues to The Karur Vysya Bank Ltd, GUNTUR 

BRANCH, amounting to Rs.1,77,87,780.35 ps (Rupees One Crore Seventy Seven Lakhs Eighty 

Seven Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty Paise Thirty Five Only) with interest and expenses 

there on from the BORROWER: M/s.SIVA SAI  TRADERS Rep.by its Sole proprietor AYILAM VEN-

KATA RAO, D.No.24-2-129, Shop No.1, Kalpana Complex, Patnam Bazar, Chaparalavari Veedhi, Guntur, 

Andhra Pradesh-522003.